GARDINER CiTY COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM INFORMATION SHEET g ,_

Meeting Date 07/07/2021

Department

City Clerk

Agenda Item |4.q) This is a First Read and consideration of a license for a marijuana testing facility located at 11 Technology Drive, Gardiner.

Est. Cost

Background Information

This is a First Read and consideration of a license for a marijuana testing facility located at 11
Technology Drive, Gardiner. The applicant is MCR Labs ME/ Michael Kahn. The required
paperwork is attached to this agenda item.

Requested
Action

"I move to issue a license for a marijuana testing facility located at 11 Technology Drive,
Gardiner to MCR Labs ME/ Michael Kahn."

City Manager
and/or
Finance Review

Council Vote/
Action Taken

Departmental
Follow-Up

1** Reading

Advertised

City
Clerk 2" Reading

Advertised

Use
Only

Final to Dept

w/in 15 Days

Updated Book




‘(Gardiner

Moving Forward

Marijuana Business License Application

M New Application

O Renewal Application

O Existing Facility as of 12/13/20

O Medicinal to Adult Use Conversion

Adult Use Business Medical Business

Medical Retail Marijuana/Dispensary $1000
Medical Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Tier 1 30-60 plants $500

Tier 2 <2000 sq ft of canopy $1500

Tier 3 2k-7k sq {t of canopy $2000

Tier 4 > 7k sq ft of canopy $2500

Medical Marijuana Manufacturing Facility $2000
Medical Marijuana Testing Facility $500

O Retail Marijuana Store $1500

O Cultivation Facility

O Tier 3 2k-7k sq ft of canopy $2000
O Tier 4 > 7k sq ft of canopy $2500
O Manufacturing Facility $2000

B Testing Facility $500

O Nursery $1500

O0O0O0oOooOooo

Applicant Information

Name /77/'04&!@/ [M)’)

Address 40 ?aa(c./r}% 20{ WZJ-/:m, MA 0249 %
hove__(611) 750 - bbbl

imail muéMn @ mcr/abs. con

Jo you own any other marijuana businesses? Vf S

* yes, Please list and describe: /7 cR MS /N A MR Laé < /D /4
A1iéd A/am,o Labs

'0 you currently hold any marijuana licenses or conditional marijuana licenses? f A ve ;éeé/’)
granted A _corditona! [i'cense w/ fhe omP

re you licensed caregiver? /V o
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Property Information
Physical address of proposed marijuana business / / 7?6% Vi ﬁ/d j(j '.)/'“

Map vo7 Lot 0/X’A "0/3 Zone (I)l C

Property ownet’s Name and address Tm /77 ow/ “

Propetty owner’s phone / 20 7) 215 - 993 5L

%pmdm 7 (@ qmm/ Ccomw) )

Property owner’s email

Business Information

Type of marijuana business 72’5 74/14 Fgc,’/ﬁ?

Name of Business_ /21¢R A&’-é.‘; %W
Number of employees ? / wifl ﬂ o 74 /0 7{_\

Hours of operation 7'320 Am - A’ ‘30 PmW)
Brief descrlphon of the business_ ¢ work W//’A zpeﬁhf 7érea’ /L/W/I vana. 0/ /5 ﬂ”ﬁaﬂé’s

ent's, doctors, ¥ Careg/vers Ao ensure The &aéﬁy of- s
/dmduds and assist puith rege 7/ ;’ar Com //mwa__ measureS

e Sate covevain
5quare feet of retail space /9;//4 é&’ &Lﬁy f j

square feet of indoor plant canopy /frf /4

iquare feet of outdoor plant canopy /V: / A

quare feet of manufacturing space_A4/ / A

Yescribe any security protocols M wif/ A €_/ /7 76/ Camg/ 1ance. Wi 7%
all Secvri 747} a/arm ¢ yideo J(/rVﬂ///aM 24 Né viremen 7%

extraction will be performed, please describe the process to be used and the machines/ chemlcals
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evuiveq /V/A
L |

Are there any Hazardous processes or chemicals to be used at the business, if 50 please describe

azardovs chemicals inclide oraanic. Solvents ";571"0";1 aciol Sor aralypia!

U

Describe any fire protection/ suppression equipment___A4/" /A
77

~7eshn

Do you own or have financial interest in any other marijuana businesses in any state Mer_Labs

has Jocatons 1n MA ard LA

If manufacturing, please describe tt:;processes as well as the products that will be manufactured

We condncht a Third par

ha 2ardovs ma

w/$S wa ¥/ 7L
Compuns) Sor Sate hardling

AR

Signature

03 Nun 2071

Date

For Municipal Use Only

_ Approvals
“ode Enforcement Z‘:’—??—’

\

\.

conomic Development

ity Manager

—
ardiner Fire Department f :Z'———A%—,?-w__
ardiner Police Department i Kﬂ__j[}ft S S

iblic Works /M

Date(;cg-c/"lr/
Date__éérgi*gzg

o G Lo P02)

Date é’.‘)‘-‘{ -’ |

Date L/Zx/'?/(
| |

é 2~ 2

Date

City Council Approval Date:
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10 OH ”
MCR LABS MAINE LLC
85 SPEEN ST
ERAMINGHAN, MA 01701 OATE lr \ s T4 m i 17 J—
$ S00.%
Sve hundred dollars o0

ot AR .
. Century Bank :

nt'lw_

mﬁ

8

| FOR MedEord, Massachusetts 02155 k@n@u\ - W
s o |




OFFICE oF
MARIJUANA POLICY

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES

Maine Adult Use Local Authorization Form

This Local Authorization Form must be completed by the host municipality, county commissioners or the Maine Land Use
Planning Commission. The authorized local official responsible for completing this Form must forward the Form to the

Office of Marijuana Policy at Licensing. OMP@maine.gov or 162 State House Station, Augusta, Maine 04333.

If the authorized local official in receipt of this Form has not recently met with the Office of Marijuana
Policy to discuss the local authorization process and OMP’s expectations for completion of this Form,
please contact Elisa C Ellis, Acting Director of Licensing, at Licensing. OMP @maine.gov or (207) 287-

3282 prior to filling it out.

ST

‘fitation, Informetion to be completed -

Business Legal Name: Business DBA: License Number:
MCR LABS ME, LLC MTF722
License Type:
MARIJUANA TESTING FACILITY
Mailing Address: Facility Phone:
123 SECOND ST APT 1 +1 (207) 631-7282
HALLOWELL, ME 04347-1339
Primary Contact Person:
STEPHANIE HANSEN
Primary Contact Email:
shansen@merlabs.com

Physical Locatio

Tax Map #: Tax Lot #:

Owner of Record of the Physical Location Listed Above:

Date Local Authorization Form Approved by Municipality, County

Date Local Authorization Porm Presented to the Municipality, County .
Commissioners, or Maine Land Use Planning Commission:

Commissioners, or Maine Land Use Planning Commission:

If you are requesting Local Authorization from a municipality, complete Section 3.

If you are requesting Local Authorization from a town, plantation or township in the unorganized and deorganized areas through the county

commissioners or the Maine Land Use Planning Commission, complete Section 4.

GG § TG0l AutHorBAton of Marljuana Eetablishments within Musiclpallties.ifie

2ipt of request for Local Authorization, .~ .~ Lo ikl

Section 3(a): Request for local authorization to operate marijuana establishment in municipality prohibited unless

authorized by municipal ordinance or warrant article. A person seeking to operate a marijuana establishment within a munieipality may

not request tocal authorization to operate the marijuana establishment and a municipality may not accept as complete the person's request for

local authorization unless the following questions are answered in the affirmative.

1. Has the legislative body of the municipality voled to adopt a new ordinance, amend an existing ordinance or approve a warrant article
allowing some or all types of marijuana establishments within the municipality, including the type of marijuana establishment the person
seeks to operate as indicated in the "License Type” box of Section 1 of this form? -

Initials of Signing Jurisdiction Official:
Page 1 of 3 for MTF722




Has the town, plantation or, in the case of a township, the county commissioners of the county in which the township is located, certified to
the Maine Land Use Planning Commission that the person has abtained all applicable local approvals, permits or licenses not relating to land

use planning and development?
OYes [ONo [JNotapplicable

Is a copy of the cerlification including a list of all applicable approvals, permits, or licenses not relating to land use planning and
development with the issuance and expiration dates attached or included with the submission of this form?

[(dYes [JNo [JNotapplicable
3. Has the person obtained all applicable Maine Land Use Plan

ning Commission approvals, permits, or licenses that are required for the operation of

this type of adult use marijuana establishment? By selecting “yes” below, the Maine Land Use Planning Commission is affirming that all Maine
Land Use Planning Commission approvals, permits, or licenses have been approved, granted, or issued and no further action by the Maine Land
Use Planning Commission is required prior to the Office of Marijuana Policy’s issuance of an active license. The Office of Marijuana Policy
encourages the Maine Land Use Planning Commission to coordinate the issuance date of a local license with the Office when appropriate.

(OYes [INe [JNotapplicable

4. Isalistand copy of all applicable Maine Land Use Planning Commission approvals, permits, or licenses with the issuance and expiration
dates attached or included with the submission of this form? The Office of Marijuana Policy encourages Maine Land Use Planning
Commission to coordinate the issuance date of a local license with the Office when appropriate.

[OYes [ONe [ Notapplicable

S Qnid salitiés/County Commissioners/Maineé Land Use Planni
Pursuant to 28-B M.R.S. 8§ 402-403, failure to act on a person’s request for local authorization to aperate a marijua
town, plantation, or township in an unorganized and deorganized area does not satisfy the local authorization requirement.

Typieally, a request for local authorization should be approved or denied within 9o days. For additional information regarding failure to act on a person's
request for local authorization and result appeal rights, see 28-B M.R.S. §§402-403.

Pursuant to 28-B M.R.S. §406, any changes in the status of local authorization require notification to the Office of Marijuana Policy within 14 days of the
date on which the change occurs, including without limitation, withdrawing authorization or suspending or revoking a local license for the operation of a

marijuana establishment.

The completed Maine Adult Use Local Authorization Form can be emailed to the Office of Marijuana Policy at

Licensing.OMP@maine.gov o

bounty:

LegalNarneandTilleofMunicipaIity/C'ounty — — City:
Commissioners/LUPC Representative:

1 hereby affirm and acknowledge that the information above is truthful and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Signature of Municipality/County Commissioners/L.UPC Representative (Do not sign until Date:

witnessed by notary):

day of , 20___, at , Maine, by

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___
to be his/her free act and deed.

Name of Notary Public (Printed): Signature of Notary Public:

Notary Public, State of Maine

My commission expires:

STAMP/SEAL

Initials of Signing Jurisdiction Official:
Page 3 of 3 for MTF722



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES
OFFICE OF MARIJUANA POLICY

MAINE ADULT USE MARIJUANA PROGRAM

NOTE: THIS IS NOT AN ACTIVE LICENSE

Issued on: Expires on:
June 23, 2021 //L,\ June 22, 2022
/ .

“ Erik Gundersen,Director
OFFICE OF MARIJUANA POLICY
MAINE ADULT USE MARIJUANA

PROGRAM

To make a complaint about this licensed Adult Use Marijuana Establishment:
Email: Licensing. OMP@maing.gov

Page 1 of 2 for MTF722



The Conditional License for MTF722 has been issued based on the
following organizational structure:

Principals:
MICHAEL KAHN, DIRECTOR: + = -

Owners: s
100.00%- - .LRON. CANLLC

NOTICE: This conditional hcense was tssued bascd upon the mformat:on mdwated above
and submitted on appllcatldn forms provxded by the condltlonal hcensee The conditional

complete in the presence of a notary Any changes to the mformatlon mdlcated above must

be timely reported to the OfﬁCe of Marijuana Pohcy attd may- aﬁ‘eCt the ¢o
licensee’s licensure status. A condltlonal hcensee will be requcd at rmmmum to obtain

a new local authorization based upon any changes to the: entlty ownerslnp structure listed

above.

Page 2 of 2 for MTF722
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May 10, 2021

MR Labs Maine. [LLC,

\Michael Kahn Manager
83 Speen St. Framinghant. MA 01701

Dear Mr. Kahn.

he Citv of Gardiner, we would like to con
_ a gratulate you on your February 9, 20 i
ange of use at 11 Technology Drive, Gardiner, ME to a Marijuanﬁ'csliné F:;?l?:;“:r%

Board approval Ch
ness Park with three conditions: 1. There needs to be a screened dumpster. 2. They

the Libby Hill Busi
will need a lighting plan that will comply with state and city standards. 3. Any planting or fandscaping

will only utilize native plants.

On behalf of t

Please Jet me know if there is anything. you need from either City staff or me.
Again. thank you for choosing Gardiner.

Sincerely,

Q&J b ,(A./_,ob&v;,

Debby Willis, Planning Board Chair

¢:Tracey K. Desjardins
Director of Economic Development/Planning

Kris McNeill, CEO

pet - Gardiher, Maine ¢ (2

Gardiner Phuming & Development o 6 Chutan
, : : S

07) 582‘68;88 ‘. ,www.gardine_rmaine.

f

~

com

i



State of Maine

ﬁ A

I, the Secretary of State of Maine, certify that according to the provisions of the
Constitution and Laws of the State of Maine, the Department of the Secretary of State is the legal
custodian of the Great Seal of the State of Maine which is hereunto affixed and of the reports of
formation, amendment and cancellation of articles of organization of limited liability companies and

annual reports filed by the same.

I further certify that MCR LABS ME, LLC is a duly formed limited liability company under
the laws of the State of Maine and that the date of formation is June 11, 2021.

I further certify that said limited liability company has filed annual reports due to this
Department, and that no action is now pending by or on behalf of the State of Maine to forfeit the
articles of organization and that according to the records in the Department of the Secretary of State,
said limited liability company is a legally existing limited liability company in good standing under the
laws of the State of Maine at the present time.

In testimony whereof, 1 have caused the Great
Seal of the State of Maine to be hereunto affixed.
Given under my hand at Augusta, Maine, this
fourteenth day of June 2021,

Moo Bl

Shenna Bellows
Secretary of State

Authentication: 7088-611 = Mon Jun 14 2021 09:51.:48



6 Church Street, Gardiner, Maine 04345 207-582-3211 Fax 207-582-1079 E-mail Policewgardinermaine.com

GARDINER

eOLICE

Chief James M. Toman

CEO Kris McNeill
Gardiner Planning Board
Office of Economic and Community Development

Ms. Stephanie Hansen, GM
MCR Labs Maine

11 Technology Drive
Gardiner, Maine 04345

Per review criteria 6.5.1.13- Based upon information provided by Ms. Hansen, this
business that wishes to be at 11 Technology Drive, Gardiner, appears to have appropriate
operational and safety and security measures in place to operate in the City of Gardiner,
Based upon the proposed location, it is my belief that the Gardiner Police Department will
have the ability to respond promptly, safely and effectively to any emergency or criminal
activity that may occur at the above mentioned business location. This business, as with
any type of business, may result in some calls for police services, however, it is not
anticipated that these calls will have an impact on the overall services that the Gardiner
Police Department delivers. For the benefit and safety of all, it is imperative that the
appropriate standards and requirements that are establish by the State of Maine and by the
City of Gardiner to operate this type of business are always, strictly followed by the

business owner.

Sincerely,

Chief James M. Toman
Gardiner Police Department
City of Gardiner



CITY ©O

diﬂCI’

Moving Forward
Office of Code Enforcement
6 Church Street Phone: 207 582-6892
Gardiner, Maine 04345 Fax: 207 582-6895

MCR Labs
11 Technology Drive
Gardiner Maine, 04345

June 24, 2021

Based on the information you provided for the marijuana testing facility located at 11 Technology
Drive, the Code Enforcement Department does not anticipate any safety concerns or negative
impacts, and is therefore ok with the license being issued. If any information you provided were to

change, I would ask that you inform us of those changes.

Thank You,
- W -

Kris McNeill
Code Enforcement Officer
City of Gardiner Maine

Office of Code Enforcement| City of Gardiner | 6 Church Street | Gardiner, ME 04345
207-582-4200 | 207-582-6895 (fax) | kmcneill@gardinermaine.com
www.GardinerMaine.com



1ner

Moving Forward

April 27th, 2021

Stephanie Hansen
11 Technology Drive
Gardiner Maine, 04345

Dear Stephanie,

Based on the information you provided for your medical marijuana testing facility located at 11
Technology Drive, the Public Works Department does not anticipate any safety concerns. If any
information you provided were to change, | would ask that you inform us of those changes.

Thank You,

wﬁ‘% wrgleeas

Jerry Douglass
Public Works Director
Phone: 582-4408

Department of Public Works
6 Chutch Steeet | Gardiner, ME 04345
207-582-4800 | 207-582-6895 (fax) | jdouglass@gardinermaine.com
www.GardinerMaine.com



6 Church Street, Gardiner, Maine 04345 207-582-4535 Fax 207-582-1079 E-mail Fire@gardinermaine.com

CITY OF GARDINER

FIRE & RESCUE DEPARTMENT | %‘3)
| o
Chief Richard Sieberg April 29,2021

Dear Stephanie Hansen,

I have received your application to establish a business at 11 Technology Drive in Gardiner under
the name MCR Labs Maine. Upon careful review of your proposal and discussion with the City’s
Code Enforcement officer I feel comfortable that your business would not create a significant impact

on the Fire Department,

As always we look forward to working with all of the businesses in the City. Please feel free to
reach out to the Fire Department if you have questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Va4

Richard Sieberg
Gardiner Fire Department
Fire Chief



LITY ©

ardiner

Moving Forward

May 10, 2021

Planning Board

City of Gardiner

6 Church Street
Gardiner, ME 04345

RE: MCR Lab Testing

Based on the information provided for the medical marijuana testing facility located at 11 Technology
Drive, this project will not create any additional usage of the Wastewater Treatment Facility.

Best regards,

Douglas E. Clark
Wastewater Director
City of Gardiner, Maine



(GARDINER WATER DISTRICT

P.O. Box 536 * Gardiner, Maine 04345 « (207) 582-5500 * Fax (207) 582-3093

April 27, 2021

MCR Labs

11 Technology Dr.
Gardiner Me. 04345
Attn: Stephanie Hansen

Dear Ms. Hansen,

In regards to your proposed marijuana testing facility to be located at 11 Technology Drive in Gardiner,
the Gardiner Water District has the hydraulic capacity to serve your business. Also, your business will
produce no negative impact on the Gardiner Water District.

Paul Gray Superintendent Gardiner Water District



Tracey Desjardins

TR A e e S P B e T R R R T T D | e O P T VT
From: Collins, Kristin M. <KCollins@preti.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 10:13 AM
To: Tracey Desjardins
Cc: Kristopher McNeill; Debby Willis
Subject: RE: Libby Hill Park - Gardiner Maine

That's great news, Tracey. We will need to circle back with our client as | know they have been looking for alternate
focations while they waited. We or they will be in touch if they decide to move forward with further permitting.

Thanks so much for your efforts on this. If nothing else | suppose it's good you have cleared this issue up for future
businesses.

Kristin M. Collins
Attorney

PretiFlaherty

From: Tracey Desjardins <TDesjardins@gardinermaine.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 10:05 AM

To: Collins, Kristin M. <KCollins@preti.com>
Cc: Kristopher McNeill <kmeneill@gardinermaine.com>; Debby Willis <debbywillis@roadrunner.com>

Subject: FW: Libby Hill Park - Gardiner Maine

Note: *** This email originated from outside of Preti. Please do not click on any links or open attachments unless
you can verify the sender and content,***

Good Morning Kristin — | have received an update from EDA and they agreed there is no formal
release that EDA needs to sign. I'm not sure where things stand with your client, but they are good to

go if they haven't found another location. (see below)
Thank you
Tnacey J. Desjandins

Economic Development Director/Planning
6 Church Street



Gardiner, ME 04345
Office: 207-582-4200 Cell: 207-242-1907 Fax: 207-582-6895

e: tdesjardins@gardinermaine.com
wi www.gardinermaine.com

Under Maine's I'reedom of Access ("Right o Know") faw, all c-mail and e-mail allachments received or prepared for use in matters
concerning the City of Gardiner, business or containing information relating to city business are likely to be regarded as public
records which may be inspected by any person upon request, unless otherwise made confidential by faw. [f you have received this
message in error, please notify us immediatety by return email, Thank you for your cooperation

From: Anderson, Christopher [Federal) <CAnderson@eda.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 9:26 AM

To: Tracey Desjardins <TDesjardins@gardinermaine.com>

Cc: Brigham, Alan (Federal) <ABrigham@eda.gov>; Pottle, Jonathan <JPottle@ealonpeabody.com>; Anne Davis
<ADavis@gardinermaine.com>

Subject: RE: Libby Hill Park - Gardiner Maine

Good morning Tracey,

| was able to speak with the Regional Director yesterday, and we are in agreement that if the Useful Life has elapsed and
if there is no formal release that EDA needs to sign (e.g., a release of a covenant), then EDA does not need to be involved
in your decisions about what businesses may locate in the Libby Hill Business Park.

If you have any questions or want to discuss anything, please give me a call at (202) 875-9201.

Regards,
Chris

From: Tracey Desjardins <TDesjardins@gardinermaine.com>
Sent: Friday, April 2, 2021 9:52 AM

To: Anderson, Christopher (Federal) <CAnderson@eda.gov>

Cc: Brigham, Alan (Federal) <ABrigham@eda.gov>; Pottle, Jonathan <JPottie@eatonpeabody.com>; Anne Davis
<ADavis@gardinermaine.com>

Subject: Libby Hill Park - Gardiner Maine

Importance: High

Good Morning Chris — As a follow-up to our conversation yesterday, | had my assistant research
through the Kennebec Registry of Deeds to see if there was a document (mortgage, covenant)
recorded from the City of Gardiner and EDA for the Phase | of the Libby Hill Business Park as we
discussed. My assistant was unable to locate any such document being recorded through their
database. | have also copied our City Solicitor to see if he is aware of anything as well.

Please let me know what you were able to find out on your end and/or if you need more information
from me.

Thank you for helping us with this matter.

Tnacey K. Desjandins
Economic Development Director/Planning

6 Church Street
Gardiner, ME 04345



Office: 207-582-4200 Cell: 207-242-1907 Fax: 207-582-6895
e: tdesjardins@gardinermaine.com
W www . gardinermaine.com

Under Maine's Freedom of Aceess ("Right to Know™) law, all e-matl and ¢-mail attachments received or prepared for use in matters
coneerning the City of Gardiner, husiness or containing information relating to city business are likely 1o be regacded as public
records which may be inspected by any person upon request, unless vtherwise made confidential by law. If you have received this
messuge in crvor, please notify us immediately by return email. Thank vou for your cooperation

This E-Mail may contain information that is privileged, confidential and / or exempt from discovery or disclosure under applicable law.
Unintended transmission shall not constitute waiver of the attorney-client or any other privilege. If you are not the intended recipient of this
communication, and have received it in errar, please do not distribute it and notify me immediately by E-mail at kcollins@preti.com or via
telephone at 207.623.5300 and delete the original message. Unless expressly stated in this e-mail, nothing in this message or any
attachment should be construed as a digital or electronic signature or as a legal opinion.
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